PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONS		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		435092	B. WING _			02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			410 8TH	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET SE ORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	A recertification healt with 42 CFR Part 483 for Long Term Care for 2/25/24 through 2/28 found not in compliar requirements: F565, F689, F700, F761, F6 Resident/Family Ground CFR(s): 483.10(f)(5)(S483.10(f)(5)) The resident participate in resident participate in resident group, if one exists, we reasonable steps, with to make residents an upcoming meetings if (ii) Staff, visitors, or cresident group or family group and the facility must person who is approviding assistance requests that result for five the grievances and regroups concerning is in the facility. (A) The facility must response and rational (B) This should not be	th survey for compliance 8, Subpart B, requirements acilities was conducted from /24. Highmore Health was not with the following F584, F655, F657, F661, B12, F851, and F880. Up and Response i)-(iv)(6)(7) sident has a right to organize ident groups in the facility rovide a resident or family with private space; and take the approval of the group, defamily members aware of a timely manner. Wither guests may attend hilly group meetings only at a sinvitation. Provide a designated staff wed by the resident or family and who is responsible for and responding to written from group meetings. Consider the views of a sup and act promptly upon the ecommendations of such sues of resident care and life the able to demonstrate their alle for such response. The construed to mean that the ent as recommended every	F	565 1. Acceptage of the second	ctivity Program Policy reviewed and rance Policy reviewed. The Activity Pates and grievance procedure within the cill meeting on 3/18/2024. I residents who attend resident council meetings will be written a portopriate staff. All Staff were re-edu ance policy on 3/25/24. At the next ricil meeting on 4/9/2024, residents wacted to report any unresolved concelous meetings to the Administrator. Stident grievances that result from resident grievances and grievance form wup after each resident meeting. Iministrator or designee will audit allicil meeting notes and grievance form wup after each resident meeting to riare properly written up and also give opriate staff member monthly for 3 ministrator or designee will report resulonthly QAPI meetings for review.	Director was regram a resident cill meetings sulting from and reviewed cated on the esident ill be arms from ap any and ident oppropriate residentd na and nake sure enouths.	3/18/2024
ADODATODY	§483.10(f)(6) The res	sident has a right to SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Kim Knox

Administrator

3/27/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a page of degree to its provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

MAR 2 7 2024 ent ID:

Facility ID: 0113

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 39

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING			2/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		120/2024	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	family member(s) or or representative(s) meet families or resident re residents in the facility. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, reminutes review, and prailed to ensure: *Resident council meet monthly basis. *Residents were notifithe resident council meet monthly basis. *There was an investig documented response grievances brought for number of residents in monthly meeting minuted 2023, December 2023. Findings include: 1. Resident council into a.m. revealed: *There were twelve retained with the Two anonymous residence were not for communicated with the Two anonymous residence was a the council met month. Review of resident council met month.	ident has a right to have other resident at in the facility with the presentative(s) of other //. is not met as evidenced resident council meeting rolicy review, the provider retings were conducted on a red of the time and place of reetings. gation, follow-up, and restores to resident council reward by an undisclosed retinged in three of five retes sampled (September 8, and January 2024). Therefore were resident council review on 2/27/24 at 10:30 residents stated that followed up by staff and residents. The residents residents are resident council and that ly. Juncil minutes from	F	565			
	September 2023 throu	gh January 2024 revealed: n undisclosed number of					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING		02/	28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 565	-An undisclosed numan activity called "Ba -The response docu 2023 minutes include into the calendars mo [may] lessen other th bit." -There was no resolu *The 10/16/23 meetir meeting that was heli attendanceActivity director L ind moving these meetin the beginning of each will start in Decembe *The 12/12/23 the momeeting that was heli attendanceOne resident stated certain resident was because that resident should notThe minutes include the nurse to relay to to the Activity staff." -One resident stated her door does not sto into her room and that	tivity director L individually: ber of residents requested lloon Act" more often. mented in the September id, "Planning on putting it bre but that doing this my ings or move them around a tion that concern. ing minutes included a id with 17 residents in cluded, "I am going to be gs to a Tuesday morning at in month at 10:30 a.m. This	F 565				
	[maintenance director lower the Velcro [for se if that may help w it." -One resident stated water on her bathrooup before she could	ed, "I told her I would put on or D's] clipboard to maybe the stop sign placement] to ith that resident going under that sometimes there was im floor that she had to wipe use it safely. She thought tembers not wringing out the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_			02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		V2/20/202-7	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
en e	mop head and other the leaking. The minutes include also put this on his clindirector D] and talk to that she has talked to before and he is awar. -An undisclosed number they "get a lot of fruit a syrup in it." The minutes include are state guidelines the would talk to [the discovery of the cantalk to [the discovery of the cantalk to his staff. The minutes include to [maintenance director of nursing and to be and the morning and the morni	imes it was from the toilet id, "I let her know I would pboard [maintenance him about it. She explained him personally about it e." per of residents stated that and is always has a lot of id, "I let them all know there hat we have to follow but I etary manager M] about the seed concerns that their is not removed as often as it if was getting too full. id, "I let them know I will talk ector D] about this and see if " she needed extra help in woken up. id, "I will talk to the DON and charge Nurse to talk needing more help." utions to the above resident g minutes included a	F	565			
	There was no resolu	ition to the concern.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING		0	2/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	Ē	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COS (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	director L regarding revealed: *Resident council me held on a monthly ba -Some months she vifor their input rather to the grievance pertained to the grievance pertained to the clipboard and the clipboard when the clipboard is the country to the clipboard when the clipboard to the clipboard when the clipboard it was resolved. -She thought she dominutes. *She would fill out a there hasn't been an needed to fill out right she had received a	at 3:00 p.m. with activity esident council grievances settings should have been sis. isited residents individually than have a meeting. vas received during a department head that the co. e department she would write d maybe speak to him. initial next to the grievance in he resolved the concern. e department, she would fill gistered nurse (RN)/social SD) H. in the next resident council ed to revisit their concern or if cumented that in the formal grievance form, "but ything lately that I felt I it away for them." grievance from a resident a a nursing concern, she was	F 5	35		
	-For that grievance, s nursing assistant and She had not followe ensure the grievance	she had talked to a certified do a charge nurse. Bed up with the resident to be was resolved.				
	nursing B regarding revealed:	at 3:17 p.m. with director of resident council grievances ived a grievance from the				2.00

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WNG			02	/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	CODE		20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	OTION SHOULD BI OTHE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565	*The process for resi for a concern specific to that department he Interview on 2/28/24 administrator A regargrievances revealed: *Activity director L ha form from a grievance resident council meet -Activity director L wo if there was a concern to the resident to, "deAdministrator A wou but would not write up *Administrator A conf	dent council grievances was to a department to be given and to resolve. at 3:34 p.m. with ding resident council server filled out a grievance expressed during a sing. and she would then go talk ottermine what was going on". And try to resolve the issue, or a grievance. a grievance form impleted, investigated, and a	F	565			
	Policy revealed: *"Policy: -It is the policy of[pr responsive grievance residents and their fal grievances with this fa addressed promptly a *Procedure: -1. Residents and the rights:a. To voice concerns orally or in writing, rel care we provide or the residentsb. To receive a timel we agree to consider raise and to act uponc. To be free from ar	ir families have the following s and complaints, either ating to the treatment or e behavior of other y response by us in which the issue or issues you					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	ING		PLETED
		435092	B. WING_	The state of the s	02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 565 F 584 SS=D	on behalf of a resider Administrator, the Dir appropriate departmetime, place[,] nature of persons involved, and be included in order fand follow-up action. -3. When we receive—a. Promptly investig—b. Correct any condwith our policies and and responsibilities of Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)—§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a ricomfortable and hor but not limited to receive supports for daily living The facility must prove \$483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environment use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensureceive care and semphysical layout of the independence and definite facility shall enter the facility shall enter the facility (2) Houself (3).	a resident or someone acting ont should be directed to our rector of Nursing, or ent head. Details concerning of occurrence or condition, do other pertinent facts should to facilitate the investigation a grievance, we will: gate. dition found to be inconsistent procedures and the rights of our residents." able/Homelike Environment (7) fronment. ght to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including eiving treatment and ong safely. Vide-clean, comfortable, and ont, allowing the resident to neal belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the effacility maximizes resident ones not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss	F 5	1. Floors in the dining room and by the nurs repaired and contractor notified to see what The floor in resident room 106 was repaired 2. Maintenance Director or designee will ins in the dining room, by the nurses station and rooms to ensure floors are in proper repair. 3. Maintenance Director or designee will ad flooring to his monthly checks. 4. Maintenance Director or designee will reprontly QAPI meetings for review for 3 monthly QAPI meet	the best option is. on 2/27/2024. pect the floors d in all resident d inspecting the	3/20/2024
	services necessary t	o maintain a sanitary, orderly,				

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	IG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_			02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 5734			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORE	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spe §483.10(i)(5) Adequa- levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfor- levels. Facilities initia 1990 must maintain a	ior; ed and bath linens that are	F	84			
	sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider fenvironment, free from for all residents who is other injury. Findings 1. Observation on 2/2 dining room revealed	17/24 at 9:47 a.m. in the					
# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	that transitioned from room had a patch of the That area was approfifteen inches long. The edges were rougunderflooring was explaining room revealed.	the front room to the back orn flooring. Eximately three inches by gh and raised and the bosed.					

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVILIA	O OIL WEDION WILL OF	MED 107 KE 02:11.10					
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTA. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		435092	B. WING			02/:	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 8TH STREET SE		
HIGHMOR	E HEALTH			Н	IGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	*The cart had been used flooring and the wheeling edges.	e 8 if cart towards the kitchen. If caught on the upward 18/24 at 1:45 p.m. in the	F	584			:
	lobby revealed: *The carpeted flooring from the front of the r hallway over six feet to three inches wide.	g had a tear that extended nurses' station into the 100 long and approximately two					
	the dining room and the *She was aware of is *The facility was "goin bought by the city." *It was her expectation have been repaired as	A regarding the flooring in the lobby revealed: sues with flooring. In through a sale and being on that the flooring was to that time. The rew company will put in new					
F 655 SS=D	*She moved resident additional areas of to *After she observed r stated, "I guess it's go *She proceeded to po flooring with her foot. Refer to F689 Baseline Care Plan CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)	32's recliner and exposed rn flooring. resident 32's floor she etting really bad." eel back sections of the -(3) sive Person-Centered Care	F	655	1. The Baseline Care Plan regulation was reviewed Care Plan policy was reviewed and revised. No cor action was taken for resident 90's Baseline Care Pl because it was past the 48 hour window for comple 2. All new residents must have a Baseline Care Pla within 48 hours of admission. And any resident and since this survey will be audited to ensure Baseline is complete. 3. All staff resposible for the Baseline Care Plan hare-educated on the Baseline Care Plan revisions or MDS Coordinator or designee will be responsible frompleting the Baseline Care Plan, reviewing it with resident/representative, having them sign it, and plithe resident's chart so that it is accessible to staff. It Coordinator or designee will continue yearly educated this country of the signee will audit all new Baseline Care Plans for accuracy weekly for 4 weethen monthly for the next 2 months. The audits will that no residents have been missed for this issue. Nursing or designee will audit so the audits QAPI meetings for review.	rective an an in done inted Care Plan ive been 13/25/2024 or the acing it in MDS tion for binder. residents' ks and ensure Director of	3/25/2024

Facility ID: 0113

MAKE OF PROMORR OR SUPPLIER HIGHMORE HEALTH X49 ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIPACIES PROMORR S.D 57345 F 655 Continued From page 9 \$483.21(a)(1) The facility must develop and implement a baseline care plan for each resident that met professional standards of quality care. The baseline care plan minimal to proper years or a resident including, but not limited to: (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (C) Dietary services. (F) PASARR recommendation, if applicable. \$483.21(a)(2) The facility must provide the residents admission. (ii) Include the minimum healthcare information necessary to properly care for a resident including, but not limited to: (B) Physician orders. (B) Physician orders. (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (F) PASARR recommendation, if applicable. \$483.21(a)(2) The facility may develop a comprehensive care plan in place of the baseline care plan in place of the place of		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
HIGHMORE HEALTH A STIM STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345			435092	B. WING _			02	/28/2024
PRETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 655 Continued From page 9 \$483.21(a)(1) The facility may develop and implement a baseline care plan for each resident including, but not limited to: (i) Bot developed within 48 hours of a resident including, but not limited to: (ii) Include the minimum healthcare information necessary to properly care for a resident including, but not limited to: (ii) Bot developed within 48 hours of a resident including, but not limited to: (ii) Bot developed within 48 hours of a resident including, but not limited to: (iii) Include the minimum healthcare information necessary to properly care for a resident including, but not limited to: (iv) Dietary orders. (iv) Associated to the baseline care planification orders. (iv) Dietary orders. (iv) Dietary orders. (iv) Seveloped within 48 hours of the resident's admission. (iv) Meets the requirements set forth in paragraph (b) of this section). §483.21(a)(3) The facility must provide the resident and their representative with a summary of the baseline care plan that includes but is not limited to: (ii) A summary of the resident's medications and dietary instructions. (iii) Any services and treatments to be administered by the facility and personnel acting					410 8TH STREET SE	DE		
§483.21(a)(1) The facility must develop and implement a baseline care plan for each resident that includes the instructions needed to provide effective and person-centered care of the resident that meet professional standards of quality care. The baseline care plan must. (i) Be developed within 48 hours of a resident's admission. (ii) Include the minimum healthcare information necessary to properly care for a resident including, but not limited to-(A) Initial goals based on admission orders. (b) Physician orders. (c) Dietary orders. (d) Therapy services. (e) Social services. (f) PASARR recommendation, if applicable. §483.21(a)(2) The facility may develop a comprehensive care plan in place of the baseline care plan if the comprehensive care plan. (i) Is developed within 48 hours of the resident's admission. (ii) Meets the requirements set forth in paragraph (b) of this section) (excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of this section). §483.21(a)(3) The facility must provide the resident and their representative with a summary of the baseline care plan that includes but is not limited to. (i) The initial goals of the resident. (ii) A summary of the resident's medications and dietary instructions. (iii) Any services and treatments to be administered by the facility and personnel acting	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
(iv) Any updated information based on the details		§483.21(a)(1) The faci implement a baseline that includes the instruction and person-of that meet professional The baseline care pla (i) Be developed within admission. (ii) Include the minimus necessary to properly including, but not limit (A) Initial goals based (B) Physician orders. (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy services. (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recommodial for the comprehensive care plan if the comprehensive care plan if the comprehension. (ii) Meets the requirem (b) of this section (except this section). §483.21(a)(3) The fact resident and their reprofession that their reprofession in the baseline care plan in the	care plan for each resident actions needed to provide centered care of the resident as standards of quality care. In must-in 48 hours of a resident's are for a resident ed to-on admission orders. The definition of the baseline entersive care planna 48 hours of the resident's are the hours of the resident's are the hours of the resident's are the planna for the resident's are the paragraph (b)(2)(i) of the control of the baseline entersive care planna that includes but is not the resident. The resident are the resident are the resident and the resident are the resident and the resident and the resident and the resident and personnel acting are the resident and personnel acting are the resident and the resident and personnel acting are the resident are the resident and personnel acting are the resident and personnel acting are the resident are the resident and personnel acting are the resident are the resident and personnel acting are the resident and personnel acting are the resident are the resident and personnel acting are the resident and personnel acting are the resident are the r	F 6	355			

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	
		435092	B. WING		02/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		41	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 8TH STREET SE IGHMORE, SD 57345	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 655	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the baseline care plan ac resident's care needs newly admitted resident 1. Observation and ir p.m. with resident 90 had: *Recently been admi *Was sitting in a whe *Had a urinary cather *Had an open area to (tailbone) area. 2. Review of resident revealed: *He was admitted on *At the time of his ad following:	e care plan, as necessary. I is not met as evidenced In, interview, record review, e provider failed to ensure a courately reflected the for one of one sampled ent (90). Findings include: Interview on 2/26/24 at 3:07 and his spouse revealed he Itted following a hospital stay. elchair ter in place. In his heel and to his coccyx I 90's medical record 2/16/24. Imission, he had the and an open wound to his ace.	F 655		
	3. Review of resident revealed it indicated: *He did not: -Have a catheterUse a wheelchairHave any current sk *The "Signatures of \$Care Plan" area indic by registered nurse(F	t 90's baseline care plan			

Facility ID: 0113

	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	3		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	435092	B. WING_		02	2/28/2024	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page	11	F 6	55			
of nursing (DON) B rebaseline care plan revealed he had a blist wound to his coccyx, a wheelchair at the time "Confirmed those area baseline care plan." Would have expected addressed on his base 5. Review of the provide and Procedure" revea "It was the responsibility or designee. ""Care plans include a diagnoses, goals and/specific nursing intervestaff member is able to resident's individual nerisk of incomplete, incomplete, incomplete and to enhance contines the MDS Coordinator of care plan will be develogathered from the resident and to enhance care plan will be develogathered from the resident and the reside	garding resident 90's realed she: ter on his heel, an open a catheter, and he used a of his admission. The as were not indicated on his at those areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care plan areas to be the eline care plan. If the areas to be the eline care and the areas the eline care areas the eline care, the eline care areas the eline the eline care, the eline care areas the eline care and to decrease the eline care, the eline care areas the eline care and the assessed by the designee and a baseline oped with information					
Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i) §483.21(b) Compreher §483.21(b)(2) A compreher (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive ass (ii) Prepared by an interest (iii) Prepared by an interest (iii) Prepared (iiii) Prepared (iiii) Prepared (iiii) Prepared (iiii) Prepared (iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	nsive Care Plans Thehensive care plan must days after completion of sessment. The product of the	F 65	updated and revised on residents 2, 11, 31, and 1 7 2. All residents require care plans and are potentia by the failure to update care plans. 3. Care plan timing and revision and Care Plan po have been reviewed with all staff responsible for con 3/25/24. MDS Coordinator or designee will ensplans are updated with changes upon admission, annually, and with significant changes. Significant and/or new care concerns and possible interventic discussed at daily stand up meetings. MDS Coord designee will ensure that changes discussed will bimplemented. 4. MDS Coordinator or designee will audit at least weekly until all residents have had care plans revie audits will ensure that no residents have been mis	Illy affected icy updates are planning ure that care uarterly, changes ns will be nator or e B residents wed. The ied for this	3/25/2024	
	E HEALTH SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page 4. Interview on 2/28/2- of nursing (DON) B re baseline care plan rev *Agreed he had a blist wound to his coccyx, a wheelchair at the time *Confirmed those area baseline care plan. *Would have expected addressed on his base 5. Review of the provice and Procedure" revea *It was the responsibil or designee. *"Care plans include a diagnoses, goals and/ specific nursing interve staff member is able to resident's individual ne risk of incomplete, incomplete, incomplete incomplete and to enhance contin *"Upon admission, res the MDS Coordinator of care plan will be devel gathered from the resi- within 48 hours." Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i) §483.21(b) Comprehei §483.21(b) Comprehei §483.21(b)(2) A comprehei §483.21(b)(2) A comprehei §483.21(b)(2) A comprehei §483.21(b)(2) A comprehei §483.21(b) Comprehei §483.21(E HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 4. Interview on 2/28/24 at 8:59 a.m. with director of nursing (DON) B regarding resident 90's baseline care plan revealed she: *Agreed he had a blister on his heel, an open wound to his coccyx, a catheter, and he used a wheelchair at the time of his admission. *Confirmed those areas were not indicated on his baseline care plan. *Would have expected those areas to be addressed on his baseline care plan. 5. Review of the provider's 3/23 "Care Plan Policy and Procedure" revealed: *It was the responsibility of the MDS coordinator or designee. *"Care plans include active and historical diagnoses, goals and/or expected outcomes, specific nursing interventions so that any nursing staff member is able to quickly identify a resident's individual needs and to decrease the risk of incomplete, incorrect, or inaccurate care, and to enhance continuity of nursing care." *"Upon admission, resident will be assessed by the MDS Coordinator or designee and a baseline care plan will be developed with information gathered from the resident and resident's family within 48 hours." Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) §483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must	E HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 4. Interview on 2/28/24 at 8:59 a.m. with director of nursing (DON) B regarding resident 90's baseline care plan revealed she: *Agreed he had a blister on his heel, an open wound to his coccyx, a catheter, and he used a wheelchair at the time of his admission. *Confirmed those areas were not indicated on his baseline care plan. *Would have expected those areas to be addressed on his baseline care plan. 5. Review of the provider's 3/23 "Care Plan Policy and Procedure" revealed: *It was the responsibility of the MDS coordinator or designee. *"Care plans include active and historical diagnoses, goals and/or expected outcomes, specific nursing interventions so that any nursing staff member is able to quickly identify a resident's individual needs and to decrease the risk of incomplete, incorrect, or inaccurate care, and to enhance continuity of nursing care." *"Upon admission, resident will be assessed by the MDS Coordinator or designee and a baseline care plan will be developed with information gathered from the resident and resident's family within 48 hours." Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan must be- (ii) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (iii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that	STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 4. Interview on 2/28/24 at 8.59 a.m. with director of nursing (DON) B regarding resident 50's baseline care plan revealed she: "Agreed he had a blister on his heel, an open wound to his coccyx, a catheter, and he used a wheelchair at the time of his admission. "Confirmed those areas were not indicated on his baseline care plan." "Would have expected those areas to be addressed on his baseline care plan. 5. Review of the provider's 3/23 "Care Plan Policy and Procedure" revealed: "It was the responsibility of the MDS coordinator or designee. "Care plans include active and historical diagnoses, goals and/or expected outcomes, specific nursing interventions so that any nursing staff member is able to quickly identify a resident's individual needs and to decrease the risk of incomplete, incorrect, or inaccurate care, and to enhance continuity of nursing care." "Upon admission, resident will be assessed by the MDS Coordinator or designee and a baseline care plan mill be developed with information gathered from the resident and resident's family within 48 hours." 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised. Care Pla updated and revised on residents 2, 11, 31, and 15 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised. Care Pla updated and revised on residents 2, 11, 31, and 15 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised care plan with by the failure to update care plans and and to enhance continuity of nursing care." 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised. Care Pla updated and revised on residents 2, 11, 31, and 15 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised. Care Pla updated and revised on residents 2, 11, 31, and 15 1. Care Plan policy reviewed and revised care plans are updated with all staff responsible for con- on 3/25/24. MDS Coordinator or designee will easy. 2. La realcents responsible informents by the	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET 3E HIGHMORE, SD 57345 ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 11 4. Interview on 2/28/24 at 8:59 a.m. with director of nursing (DON) B regarding resident 90's baseline care plan revealed she: "Agreed he had a bilster on his heel, an open wound to his coccyx, a catheter, and he used a wheelchair at the time of his admission." "Confirmed those areas were not indicated on his baseline care plan." S. Review of the provider's 3/23 "Care Plan Policy and Procedure" revealed: "It was the responsibility of the MDS coordinator or designee." "Care plans include active and historical diagnoses, goals and/or expected outcomes, specific nursing interventions so that any nursing staff member is able to quickly identify a resident's individual needs and to decrease the risk of incomplete, incorrect, or inaccurate care, and to enhance continuity of nursing care." "Upon admission, resident uit be assessed by the MDS Coordinator or designee and a baseline care plan will be developed with information gathered from the resident and resident's family within 48 hours." 1. Care Plan policy inviewed and revised. Care Plans, and 18, 21, 13 and 189. 2. Care Plan Timing and Revision CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans \$483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii) \$483.21(b) Comprehensive care plan must be- (ii) Developed within 7 days after completion of the comprehensive assessment. (iii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435092	B. WNG _		02/28/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIC HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 657	resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practiture resident and the explanation must medical record if the and their resident reprot practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determor as requested by the (iii) Reviewed and reviteam after each assecomprehensive and cassessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the resident care plans wereflect the current cas ampled residents (2 fall interventions, confindings include: 1. Observation on 2/2 resident 189's room mats on the floor and up against a wall. Observation of reside dates and times reversion 2/26/24 at 10:58	e with responsibility for the responsibility for the dand nutrition services staff. Citicable, the participation of resident's representative(s), be included in a resident's participation of the resident presentative is determined to development of the estaff or professionals in sined by the resident's needs the resident. Fixed by the interdisciplinary resement, including both the quarterly review This not met as evidenced for, interview, record review, reprovider failed to ensure researched to accurately reneeds of four of five the status, and assist bars. 26/24 at 10:01 a.m. of revealed there were two falled a twin-sized bed mattress rent 189 on the following realed: 8 a.m. he had been standing	F6	557	
	with the right side of	his body leaned up against solete Event ID: CJNJ	J†1	Facility ID: 0113	If continuation sheet Page 13 of

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING			02	/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			410	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8TH STREET SE HMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	the doorframe. *On 2/26/24 at 2:10 p he was asleep in his I position with another next to his bed. *On 2/27/24 at 11:20 his bed with his back were rested on the fal next to his bed. *On 2/28/24 at 1:58 p	.m. and again at 3:10 p.m. bed that was in a low bed mattress on the floor a.m. he had been sitting on against the wall and his feet I mat that was on the floor .m. he had been resting in hid there was a fall mat on ed.	F	657			
	(a brain disorder affect cognitive impairment, *A fall risk assessment 2/16/2024 that indicate falling. *A care plan area goal serious injury through *Care plan intervention-"A wheelchair is his putransportation." -"Be sure call light is wear to use it for assistance-"Coordinate with apposafe environment with and free from spills or glare-free light, Call light at night, Handrails on reach."	Wernicke's encephalopathy sting memory), mild and repeated falls. It was completed on ed he was at a high risk for all that he "Will not sustain the review date." It is included: "rimary mode of as needed." It is ropriate staff to ensure a construction." Eloors even clutter, Adequate,					
		rding the use of fall mats, ne floor, fall risks, and the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) ML		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING _		0:	2/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	times since his admis *She was aware a fa intervention and had plan. *She then reviewed h -Had an intervention environment with: Flo spills or clutter." -Did not include the u mattress. *She stated the use was not a typical inte acceptable for staff to not able to find a fall *She would have ext mats to have been in plan. 2. Review of residen revealed: *Her 1/9/24 signed C resuscitation) Statem status) form indicate performed. *Her 2/25/24 care pla to be performed in th 3. Review of residen revealed: *Her 2/8/23 signed C indicated she wanted event of cardiac arree *Her 2/25/24 care pla CPR performed. Interview on 2/28/24	t 189 revealed: ent 189 had fallen multiple ssion. Ill mat had been used as an thought it was on his care his care plan and agreed it: "to ensure a safe cors even and free from use of a fall mat or the bed of a bed mattress on the floor envention, but she felt it was to use a mattress if they were mat. Dected the use of the fall included in resident 189's care EPR (Cardiopulmonary ment of Decision (code d she did not wish CPR to be an indicated she wanted CPR the event of a cardiac event. It 31's medical record EPR Statement of Decision d to have CPR initiated in the	F 6	57			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435092	B. WING	-		02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	IN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)	
F 657	regarding code status *She obtained a resid status when they wen *She would add the c at that time. *The interdisciplinary status with the reside each care conference *Resident 2's care pla her code status chang resuscitate (DNR) on -She was not certain to been updated to reflect 1/9/24. *She confirmed the cau pdated when the residence changed. Review of the provide Directive Policy and P following: *"Objective of Advance Procedure" -"E. Resident wishes to staff via the care plan for communication of written or oral format) physician." -G. During the quarter Assessment Instrume significant changes of"v. Changes to the red directives will be docu resident plan of care, will be updated as nec will be obtained to refle	ent's preference of code e admitted. ode status to the care plan team would review the code int or their representative at in was not updated when ged from CPR to do not 1/9/24. why the care plan had not cot the DNR code status on are plan should have been ident's code status "s undated Health Advance rocedure revealed the e Directive Policy and will be communicated to the and (identify facility protocol advance directives either in and to the resident Ity RAI (Resident int) process and with any condition, facility staff will: "esident choices for advance mented, included in the State specific documents sessary, physician orders ect new choices as is will be communicated to	Fé	557			

CENTER	3 TON WILDIONINE Q	T CONTROL OF CONTROL			(Va) D	TE CLIDVEY	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		THE THE PARTY OF T		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_)2/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ADAGO DECEDENACE TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	4. Observation on 2/2 11's room revealed b to the bed and they v Observation and inte a.m. with resident 11 *He was admitted fro weeks ago"He had broken a bo *The bilateral assist i upright positionHe used those bars and out of bed. Review of resident 1 revealed the use of t not included in his ca Interview on 2/28/24 RN/Minimum Data S plans revealed she w	25/24 at 4:49 p.m. of resident ilateral assist bars attached were in the upright position. Tryiew on 2/26/24 at 11:07 revealed: Image: a hospital "two or three me close to his tailbone, bars on his bed were in the to assist him in getting in the bilateral assist bars were are plan.	F	657			
	Care Plan policy and *"Basic Responsibilit -MDS Coordinator of -Purpose:Care plans will be of interdisciplinary team resident, family, and available). Care plan historical diagnoses, outcomes, specific nany nursing staff me identify a resident's idecrease the risk of inaccurate care, and	developed by an with participation of the for representative (when is include active and goals and/or expected ursing interventions so that mber is able to quickly incomplete, incorrect, or to enhance continuity of		Esplitu ID: 0442	If continuation o		
FORM CMS-25	67(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	osplete Event ID: CJN	NJ11	Facility ID: 0113	it continuation s	neer rage 17 of 3	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	*	435092	B. WING		02	/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 661 SS=D	nursing care." *"General instructions -"5. Care Plans will be annually and with any resident condition. Chupdating the care plat implemented during defection of the care conferences admission, quarterly, at the request of residual Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(Section 2483.21(c)(2)(Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(Section 2483.21(c)(2)(Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(Section 2483.21(c)(2)(Discharge Summary CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(Section 2483.21(c)(2)(Discharge but is not limited to, the facility anticomputation of the facility and consult (ii) A recapitulation of the includes, but is not limited to, the filling of includes, but is not limited to, the filling of includes items in paragethe time of the dischargelease to authorized the consent of the respersentative. (iii) Reconciliation of a medications with the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s), which adjust to his or her need to section of the resident's representative (s).	e reviewed quarterly, significant change in sanges that may involve in will be discussed and laily IDT meetings. are offered/scheduled on with significant change, and lents, families, or staff." i)-(iv) ge Summary sipates discharge, a resident e summary that includes, he following: the resident's stay that laited to, diagnoses, course therapy, and pertinent lab, ration results. The resident's status to traph (b)(1) of §483.20, at rege that is available for persons and agencies, with ident or resident's ill pre-discharge esident's post-discharge scribed and	F 65		en to the lation of for 9/2024. ulation of	3/20/2024

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING _		02/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	9
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 661	care and any post-dis non-medical services This REQUIREMENT by: Based on closed me interview the provider sampled resident's (3 recapitulation (a sum nursing home stay). If 1. Review of resident revealed: *She was admitted on *She was discharged *A discharge summai	for the resident's follow up scharge medical and is not met as evidenced dical record review and failed to ensure one of one (7) closed record included a mary of the resident's Findings include: 37's closed medical record in 9/25/23. to her home on 12/15/23.	F 6	61	
F 689 SS=E	Interview on 2/28/24 nursing B revealed: *Registered nurse/Mi responsible for comp to include the recapit when they discharge *Her expectation was to also include the re *She confirmed there resident 37's stay in t *There was no policy recapitulation of a red discharge from the fa Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensi	is for the discharge summary capitulation. It was no recapitulation of the facility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or sident's stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or scility stay upon their scility. If or a discharge summary or scility scility scility. If or a discharge summary or scility scility scility scility scility scility. If or a discharge summary or scility scility scility scility scility scility scility. If or a discharge summary or scility scility scility scility scility scility scility scility scility. If or a discharge scility sci	Fé	1. Floors in the dining room and by the nurs repaired and contractor notified to see what The floor in resident room 106 was repaired 2. Maintenance Director or designee will ins the dining room, by the nurses station and in rooms to ensure floors are in proper repair. 3. Mainnance Director or designee will add if flooring to his monthly checks. 4. Maintenance Director or designee will remonthly QAPI meetings for review for 3 mor	the best option is. 3/20/2024 on 2/27/2024. pect the floors in all resident inspecting the port findings to

Facility ID: 0113

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435092	B. WING			02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	§483.25(d)(2)Each resupervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview, the provide environment, free from the room of one of with a history of multiple of the first and the first and the first are cliner. *There were four area recliner that had peel underflooringThose areas ranged three inches by four in inches by six inches. *He moved his feet an exposed underflooring edges. *He then moved his were supervised to the first and the firs	esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced in, record review, and in failed to ensure a safe impotential accident hazards one sampled resident (32) pile falls. Findings Include: 16/24 at 11:22 a.m. of is room revealed: 1, seated in his wheelchair, bor, next to his bed, facing as of flooring around and his	F 68				
	peeled flooring and ex his bed, in front of his	vealed additional areas of kposed underflooring beside recliner. 32's electronic medical bility and cognition.					

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E constitution	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING		02/28/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUF	PLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
DDEELY (EACH	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
11/26/23, 12 *He was ass for falls. *His care pla with approprienvironment 4. Interview administratoresident 32's *She was av *The facility bought by th *It was here have been re *She stated flooring once *She moved additional ar *After she of stated, "I gu *She procee flooring with F 700 Bedrails CFR(s): 483 §483.25(n) The facility is alternatives a bed or sid correct insta rails, includit elements. §483.25(n)(n. en on 08//8/2023, essed an indicatifiate staff, that income (ADM) is room resident the safe resident eas of topserved ess it's goded to pher foot. 3.25(n)(1) Bed Rails must atterprior to ite rail is cullation, ung but no	21/23, 10/29/23, 11/19/23, 12/25/23 and 12/29/23. Independent of the end of t	F 68	1. Reviewed Bed Assist Bar policy and procedure. The Interdisciplinary Team discussed bed assist bar appropriateness for resident 11 and proper protocol w followed. MDS Coordinator or designee will check all residents' beds and compare with all assessments on accuracy. 2. All staff responsible for bedrails will be educated on assist bar installation protocol on 3/25/2024. 3. MDS Coordinator or designee will ensure that bed is bar assessment and consents are completed on all redetermined to need a bed assist bar. Maintenance Dir will ensure that bed assist bars are removed when resuing them are dischreded. 4. MDS Coordinator or designee will audit all residents requiring a bed assist bar for assessments amd consemonthly for 3 months. MDS Coordinator or designee wreport results of audits at the monthly QAPI meetings.	as then file for bed assist sidents ector idents s	

Facility ID: 0113

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(viz) moent an account of the content of the conten			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435092	B. WING_			02	/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	ODE	<u> </u>	20/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	§483.25(n)(2) Review bed rails with the resirepresentative and obto installation. §483.25(n)(3) Ensure are appropriate for the \$483.25(n)(4) Follow recommendations and maintaining bed rails REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, and policy review, and policy review ensure one of five sar received benefits of utfor bilateral bed assist informed consent sign attempted before instabilateral bed assist balanclude: 1. Observation on 2/2.	the risks and benefits of dent or resident otain informed consent prior that the bed's dimensions a resident's size and weight. The manufacturers' dispecifications for installing rails. is not met as evidenced in, interview, medical record iew, the provider failed to	F 7	700			
	position. Observation and intera.m. with resident 11	ne facility from a hospital go". e close to his tailbone from ars on his bed were in the					

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			B. WING		= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	435092	B. WING		T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE H STREET SE	02	/28/2024	
HIGHMOF	RE HEALTH				MORE, SD 57345		A 14.00	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	the risk of use for the —Signing an informed Review of resident 1° the bilateral assist ba *There was no docur benefits of use versu assist bars. *There was no signee *There was no safety use of those assist ba *His care plan had no assist bars. Interview on 2/27/24 nursing assistant (CN use of the bilateral as	se assist bars. It consent. It's medical record regarding are revealed: Inented education for some the risks of use of those and informed consent. It assessment completed for ares. It included the use of those at 2:12 p.m. with certified NA) E regarding resident 11's sesist bars revealed that he	F	700			3/2/2024	
	to turn when staff me but he did not use the the bed. Continued interview of CNA E revealed she both assist bars during members assisted where the both assist bars during B regarding the bars used by resident	at 2:03 p.m. with director of the use of the bilateral assist at 11 revealed:						
	and out of bed, due to *Registered nurse (ROMDS) G was respond assist bars education consent, and complete Interview on 2/28/24	d the assist bars to get in to his shoulder pain. RN)/Minimum Data Set ansible for completing the analysis of the pain, obtaining the informed string the assessments. at 2:37 p.m. with RN/MDS G all assist bars used by						

Facility ID: 0113

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING	B. WING		02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
F 700	safe use of the assist *She was not aware to bilateral assist bars on *The process for dete bars was for: -The interdisciplinary resident's need for the -She was part of the -There was no discus resident 11's use of the Review of the provide Assist Bar Policy and *"Policy: -Use bed assist bars to and independenceMake resident and/or risks of bed assist bars	for assessing residents for bars. hat resident 11 had used in his bed. rmining the use of assist team to discuss the eause of the assist bars. interdisciplinary team. sision by the team regarding ose assist bars on his bed. r's revised March 2023 Bed Procedure revealed: o enhance resident mobility representative aware of s. ssment and maintenance of	F	700	NC 1)		
	bed height, raising he mattress, bed wedges alternative did not wor-b. MDS Coordinator Bed Assist Bar User Din[electronic medica determine appropriate -2. Decision to install I made based on the fo assessed in the Bed A-a. Determine the rea and if it is likely to the needs.	e attempted (i.e. adjusting ad of bed, trapeze, concave //bumpers) and reason rk. or designee must complete perined Assessment (UDA) I record program] to ness of using it. ped assist bar should be illowing information					

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WNG		02/2	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 8TH STREET SE IIGHMORE, SD 57345		. , =
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E NTE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	attempted that failed in prior to use and instal considered but not attempted that failed in prior to use and instal considered but not attempted in approprior. -c. Assess the reside assist bar including of communication, etc. -d. Risk for resident in and how the risks will. -3. Obtain informed of after reviewing those and/or resident represent the application of the propriate and control and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable. §483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the dapplicable.	to meet the resident's needs Illation and alternatives tempted because they were iate. ent for safety with use of bed ognition, mobility, to suffer from entrapment I be mitigated. onsent of the safety risks potential risks with resident sentative." Id Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be e with currently accepted is, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when of Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and compartments under proper and permit only authorized	F 761	1. Director of Nursing or designee will review and renecessary policy and procedure regarding medicatis storage in the facility specifically controlled substance. 2. The controlled substance storage cupboard will by DON with a second nurse as a signing witness. A responsible for controlled substance storage have bre-educated on policy. 3. Administrator or designee will audit the form sign DON and a second nurse witness weekly for 4 weel then monthly for 2 more months. Findings will be remonthly QAPI committee meetings with further follor recommended by committee. 4. Director of Nursing will be responsible for this are compliance.	on ce storage. e locked All staff een ed by ks and ported to w-up as	3/20/2024

Facility ID: 0113

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	,	435092	B. WING		0	2/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 8TH STREET SE IIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	2 5	F 761			
	be readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and policy review, the controlled medication staff) were securely subserved medication. Observation and in p.m. of the medication (RN) K revealed: *The cupboard used the medications that were was not locked and he placed inside of it. *She stated the direct the only one who had	rooms. Findings include: terview on 2/27/24 at 2:40 n room with registered nurse				
	p.m. with the DON B r medication cupboard *Confirmed the cupbo several controlled med *Stated the last time s cupboard was to put r morphine in it because the cupboard door. *A count of the medica and it contained the formedications: -One bottle of liquid mone milliliter (ml)One bottle of liquid m 15 mls.	ard was unlocked and had dications inside it. he had accessed that esident 195's bottle of e it did not fit in the slot in ations inside that cupboard				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHMORE HEALTH RIGHMORE HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPTICIENCIES (FACH DEPTICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PLAY OF CORRECTION HOUR DEPTICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F761 Continued From page 26 -88 doses of 0.5 mg of lorazepam -4.5 half-tablets of 5 mg of prepabelin45 tablets of 2.5 mg of LomotiThe count was correct. 3. Observation and interview on 2/27/24 at 2.54 p.m. and again at 3.22 p.m. with the DON B revealed: -Controlled medications would routinely be destroyed about once a month by herealf and another RNShe kept the originals count sheets (controlled drug receiptivecond/disposition forms) in her office and would place a copy of the count sheets with the controlled medications and place them in the locked cupboard in the medication roomShe then completed a comparison of those count sheets and hand, with no missing medications amounts on hand, with no missing medications foundShe stated resident 195 had passed away on 2/17/24. His two bottles of morphine suitlate had been kept in the locked box in the locked medications cuptored on 2/27/24She stated she must not have locked that cupboard door and that it had remained unlocked until it was discovered on 2/27/23 at 3.24 p.m. with RN K revealed she confirmed the controlled decidations counting process at each shift change as stated.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION ALIMPED.		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	-	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
MIGHMORE HEALTH MIGHMORE HEALTH MIGHMORE HEALTH MIGHMORE HEALTH MIGHMORE S 57345 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (GACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FLL.) TAO FREDIX			435092	B. WING			02/28/2024
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LOC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 761 Continued From page 26 -88 doses of 0.5 mg of lorazepam43 half-tablets of 5 mg of pydrocodone, octamination of acetaminaphen86 capsules of 75 mg of pregabalin45 tablets of 200 mg of Modafini31 tablets of 200 mg of Modafini31 tablets of 22 mg of Lomdil. "The count was correct. 3. Observation and interview on 2/27/24 at 2.54 p.m. and again at 3 22 p.m. with the DON B revealed: "Controlled medications would routinely be destroyed about once a month by herself and another RN. "She kept the onliginals count sheets (controlled drug receipt/record/disposition forms) in her office and would place a copy of the count sheets with the controlled medications and place them in the locked cupboard in the medication room. "She then completed a comparison of those count sheets and the controlled medications amounts on hand, with no missing medications found. "She stated resident 195 had passed away on 2/17/23. His two bottles of morphine sulfate had been kept in the locked box in the locked medication cart and counted by two nurses at each shift change until she was able to place them in the controlled medication cupboard on 2/19/24. "She stated resident 195 had passed away on 2/19/24. "She stated she must not have locked that cupboard door and that it had remained unlocked until it was discovered on 2/27/24, that was 9 days. 4. Interview on 2/27/23 at 3:24 p.m. with RN K revealed she confirmed the controlled medication counting process at each shift change as stated					410 8TH STREET SE		18 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
-88 doses of 0.5 mg of lorazepam43 half-tablets of 5 mg of oxycodone56 tablets of 5 mg of hydrocodone and 325 mg of acetaminophen86 capsules of 75 mg of pregabalin45 tablets of 2.00 mg of Modafinil31 tablets of 2.5 mg of Lomotil. *The count was correct. 3. Observation and interview on 2/27/24 at 2:54 p.m. and again at 3:22 p.m. with the DON B revealed: *Controlled medications would routinely be destroyed about once a month by herself and another RN. *She kept the originals count sheets (controlled drug receipt/record/disposition forms) in her office and would place a copy of the count sheets with the controlled medications and place them in the locked cupboard in the medication room. *She then completed a comparison of those count sheets and the controlled medications amounts on hand, with no missing medications amounts on hand, with no missing medications found. *She stated resident 195 had passed away on 2/17/23. His two bottles of morphine sulfate had been kept in the locked by in the locked medication cart and counted by two nurses at each shift change until she was able to place them in the controlled medications cupboard on 2/19/24. *She stated she must not have locked that cupboard door and that it had remained unlocked until it was discovered on 2/27/24, that was 9 days. 4. Interview on 2/27/23 at 3:24 p.m. with RN K revealed she confirmed the controlled medication counting process at each shift change as stated	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	X (EACH CORRI	ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT	COMPLETION
FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: CJNJ11 Facility ID: 0113 If continuation sheet Page 27 of 39		-68 doses of 0.5 mg of -43 half-tablets of 5 mg of of acetaminophen86 capsules of 75 mg of of acetaminophen86 capsules of 75 mg of of acetaminophen86 capsules of 75 mg of -45 tablets of 2.0 mg -31 tablets of 2.5 mg *The count was correducted and again at 3:2 revealed: *Controlled medication destroyed about once another RN. *She kept the original drug receipt/record/d and would place a count controlled medication cand the amounts on hand, with found. *She stated resident 2/17/23. His two bottle been kept in the lock medication cart and deach shift change unthem in the controlled 2/19/24. *She stated she mus cupboard door and the until it was discovered days. 4. Interview on 2/27/2 revealed she confirm counting process at deach shift change counting process at deach shift confirm counting process at deach shift change can be a stated she mus cupboard door and the controlled again.	of lorazepam. Ing of oxycodone. If hydrocodone and 325 mg Ig of pregabalin. Ig of Modafinil. In of Lomotil. Interview on 2/27/24 at 2:54 It2 p.m. with the DON B In swould routinely be In a month by herself and Its count sheets (controlled isposition forms) in her office by of the count sheets with ations and place them in the medication room. If a comparison of those is controlled medications the no missing medications In a comparison of those is controlled medications In the medication room. In a comparison of those is controlled medications In the medication room is the model of the locked counted by two nurses at till she was able to place in the locked counted by two nurses at till she was able to place in medications cupboard on the locked that the lo			If continua	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435092	B. WING_			02/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
'(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	by DON B. 5. Review of the Februsignature sheet (shift interview with the DOI and again at 3:54 p.m.* One missing nurse sicount sheet as follows -2/6/24 at 7:00 p.m2/16/24 at 7:00 p.m2/18/24 at 7:00 a.m. *She identified the two during those times as re-educated them on a counting process on 2 6. Review of the proving Storage In The Facility Storage policy revealed "Medications included Administration (DEA) substances re subject storage, disposal and in accordance with fed applicable laws and results and the consultant pharmacist compliance with federal regulations in the hand substances. Only authorized the proving substances only authorized in the paramacy personnel houstances." *"At each shift change	uary 2024 narcotic count change count sheet) and N B on 2/27/24 at 3:33 p.m. revealed: ignature on that narcotic s: and 7:00 p.m. onurses that were on duty and provided them the controlled medications and revealed: ignature on the medications are controlled Substance and in the Drug Enforcement classification as controlled to special handling, recordkeeping in the facility deral, state and other ignations." Ing. in collaboration with the provided in the facility's all and state laws and diling of controlled incrized licensed nursing and have access to controlled refrigerated items is	F 76			
	documented." *"Controlled substance after the order has bee	es remaining in the facility en discontinued or the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING			02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			41	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 8TH STREET SE GHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	resident has been dis facility in a securely to access until destroyed discontinued controlled maintained with the undestroyed or disposed Food Procurement, St. CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(s) 483.60(i) Food safed The facility must - \$483.60(i)(1) - Procure approved or consider state or local authorit (i) This may include from local producers, and local laws or reginging The provision does facilities from using progradens, subject to consider safe growing and food (iii) This provision does for more consuming food \$483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accordance.	scharged are retained in the bocked area with restricted d. Accountability records for ed substances are inused supply until it is d of." tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) by requirements. re food from sources red satisfactory by federal, ies. cood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. The service of the subject to applicable State ulations. The service of the subject to applicable of the subject of			1. The food safety requirements for food procurements age and sanitation was reviewed. 2. Dietary Director or designee reviewed proper proc for dating, labeling, personal food storage, storage of and temps of freezers with dietary staff on 3/25/2024 3. Dietary Director or designee will do audits on datin labeling, personal food storage, storage of scoops, a temps of freezers weekly for 4 weeks and then montfor the next 2 months. 4. Dietary Director or designee will report results fron at the monthly QAPI meetings for review.	edures f scoops ng, nd hly	3/25/2024
	by: Based on observation review, the provider of the provider	is not met as evidenced on, interview, and policy failed to ensure food items for in a safe and sanitary e observed kitchen for the					

AND BLAN OF CORDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.		A. BUILDI	NG		COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_			02/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	TE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIAT EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	items were stored who were stored. *One of one upright for that were not labeled *One of two small che a functioning thermon stored at a safe temporatems that were not stored two container product had scoops stored.	ere resident food items eezer contained food items or dated. est freezers that did not have neter to ensure foods were erature. cial freezer contained food ored, labeled or dated. s of a food thickening tored in them. of powdered milk had a	F	312		
	p.m. revealed: *A commercial refrige: -One opened containe use by date of 2/4/24One lidded cup of recordatedOne covered cup of vilabeled or datedOne Ziploc bag of shilabeled or datedOne Ziploc bag of diddatedOne plastic grocery be a snack-sized package to a staff member. *An upright freezer could that were not labeled of the same that were not labeled of the sa	er of half and half that had a d liquid that was not labeled white liquid that was not redded cheese was not eed ham was not labeled or lag containing a burrito and e of cheese that belonged intained two covered cups or dated. of powdered milk that had				

		(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			COMP	LETED
	435092	B. WING	CT	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 7ID CODE	02/	28/2024
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ı			
E HEALTH						
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
*A small chest freeze of it that had frozen a *A commercial freeze contained two pancal or labeled. *An opened can of Restaff member placed area where residents 2. Observation on 2/2 kitchen revealed two counter where staff w. 3. Observation and ir p.m. with dietary marrevealed: *Two uncovered slice and one-half doughniplates on counter wheing blended. *DM M stated they we then covered them. 4. Interview and obsea.m. with DM M in the above observations return ackaged, unlabel 2/25/24. *She was not aware stored food items, or thermometer had not *She felt that staff ite kitchen if they were ritems. *She would have exp-All food items should	r had a thermometer inside and was not functioning. From had a plastic bin that were that were not packaged and the windowsill above the food was blended. 25/24 at 5:37 p.m. of the outdoor jackets were on the would blend residents' food. Atterview on 2/26/24 at 5:14 mager (DM) M in the kitchen are of pumpkin pie and one outs placed on Styrofoam were resident food items were ere from lunch for staff and ervation on 2/28/24 at 9:49 we kitchen regarding the everaled: Exercontained the same were ditems as observed on of the undated, unlabeled, that the freezer been functional. In sould be stored in the not in direct contact with food exected the following:	F	812			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR Continued From page *A small chest freeze of it that had frozen a *A commercial freeze contained two pancal or labeled. *An opened can of R staff member placed area where residents 2. Observation on 2/2 kitchen revealed two counter where staff w 3. Observation and ir p.m. with dietary mar revealed: *Two uncovered slice and one-half doughn plates on counter wh being blended. *DM M stated they w then covered them. 4. Interview and obse a.m. with DM M in the above observations r *The commercial free unpackaged, unlabel 2/25/24. *She was not aware stored food items, or thermometer had not *She felt that staff ite kitchen if they were r items. *She would have exp -All food items should labeled and dated.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 30 *A small chest freezer had a thermometer inside of it that had frozen and was not functioning. *A commercial freezer had a plastic bin that contained two pancakes that were not packaged or labeled. *An opened can of Red Bull that belonged to a staff member placed on the windowsill above the area where residents' food was blended. 2. Observation on 2/25/24 at 5:37 p.m. of the kitchen revealed two outdoor jackets were on the counter where staff would blend residents' food. 3. Observation and interview on 2/26/24 at 5:14 p.m. with dietary manager (DM) M in the kitchen revealed: *Two uncovered slices of pumpkin pie and one and one-half doughnuts placed on Styrofoam plates on counter where resident food items were being blended. *DM M stated they were from lunch for staff and then covered them. 4. Interview and observation on 2/28/24 at 9:49 a.m. with DM M in the kitchen regarding the above observations revealed: *The commercial freezer contained the same unpackaged, unlabeled items as observed on 2/25/24. *She was not aware of the undated, unlabeled, stored food items, or that the freezer thermometer had not been functional. *She felt that staff items could be stored in the kitchen if they were not in direct contact with food items. *She would have expected the following: -All food items should been stored in containers,	DEPICIENCIES CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435092 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 30 *A small chest freezer had a thermometer inside of it that had frozen and was not functioning. *A commercial freezer had a plastic bin that contained two pancakes that were not packaged or labeled. *An opened can of Red Bull that belonged to a staff member placed on the windowsill above the area where residents' food was blended. 2. Observation on 2/25/24 at 5:37 p.m. of the kitchen revealed two outdoor jackets were on the counter where staff would blend residents' food. 3. Observation and interview on 2/26/24 at 5:14 p.m. with dietary manager (DM) M in the kitchen revealed: *Two uncovered slices of pumpkin pie and one and one-half doughnuts placed on Styrofoam plates on counter where resident food items were being blended. *DM M stated they were from lunch for staff and then covered them. 4. Interview and observation on 2/28/24 at 9:49 a.m. with DM M in the kitchen regarding the above observations revealed: *The commercial freezer contained the same unpackaged, unlabeled items as observed on 2/25/24. *She was not aware of the undated, unlabeled, stored food items, or that the freezer thermometer had not been functional. *She felt that staff items could be stored in the kitchen if they were not in direct contact with food items. *She would have expected the following: -All food items should been stored in containers, labeled and dated.	TO DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435092 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER B. WING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 30 *A small chest freezer had a thermometer inside of it that had frozen and was not functioning. *A commercial freezer had a plastic bin that contained two pancakes that were not packaged or labeled. *An opened can of Red Bull that belonged to a staff member placed on the windowsill above the area where residents' food was blended. 2. Observation on 2/25/24 at 5:37 p.m. of the kitchen revealed two outdoor jackets were on the counter where staff would blend residents' food. 3. Observation and interview on 2/26/24 at 5:14 p.m. with dietary manager (DM) M in the kitchen revealed: *Two uncovered slices of pumpkin pie and one and one-half doughnuts placed on Styrofoam plates on counter where resident food items were being blended. *DM M stated they were from lunch for staff and then covered them. 4. Interview and observation on 2/28/24 at 9:49 a.m. with DM M in the kitchen regarding the above observations revealed: *The commercial freezer contained the same unpackaged, unlabeled items as observed on 2/25/24. *She was not aware of the undated, unlabeled, stored food items, or that the freezer thermometer had not been functional. *She felt that staff items could be stored in the kitchen if they were not in direct contact with food items. *She would have expected the following: -All food items should been stored in containers, labeled and dated.	A STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (X1) PROVIDER SUPPLIER 435092 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 30 "A small chest freezer had a thermometer inside of it that had frozen and was not functioning, 4c commercial freezer had a plastic bin that contained two pancakes that were not packaged or labeled. "An opened can of Red Bull that belonged to a staff member placed on the windowsill above the area where residents' food was blended. 2. Observation and interview on 2/26/24 at 5:37 p.m. of the kitchen revealed two outdoor jackets were on the counter where staff would blend residents' food. 3. Observation and interview on 2/26/24 at 5:14 p.m. with dietary manager (DM) M in the kitchen revealed: "Two uncovered slices of pumpkin pie and one and one-half doughnuts placed on Styrofoam plates on counter where resident food items were being blended. 4. Interview and observation on 2/28/24 at 9:49 a.m. with DM M in the kitchen regarding the above observations revealed: "The commercial freezer contained the same unpackaged, unlabeled items as observed on 2/26/24. "She effet that staff items could be stored in the kitchen if they were not in direct contact with food items." She would have expected the following: "All food items should been stored in containers, labeled and dated.	A SULDING A BULLDING A BULLDING A BULLDING A BULLDING BY WIND STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FRACH DEFICIENCY MUST be PRECEDED BY PTLL RESULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 30 A small chest freezer had a thermometer inside of it that had frozen and was not functioning. A commercial freezer had a plastic bin that contained two pancakes that were not packaged or labeled. An opened can of Red Bull that belonged to a staff member placed on the windows!il above the area where residents' food was blended. 2. Observation on 2/25/24 at 5.37 p.m. of the kitchen revealed. Two uncovered slices of pumpkin pie and one and one-half doughnuts placed on Styrofoam plates on counter where resident food Items were being blended. 4. Interview and observation on 2/28/24 at 9.49 a.m. with DM in the kitchen reparation revealed. The commercial freezer contained the same unpackaged, unliabeled items as observed on 2/25/24. The was not aware of the undated, unlabeled, stored food items, or that the freezer thermometer had not been functional. She left that staff items could be stored in the kitchen if they were not in direct contact with food items. All food items should been stored in containers, labeled and dated.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435092	B. WING		02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	5. Review of the prostorage policy and p *"All perishable food appropriate tempera sanitary manner. The all refrigerators and kept at temperatures freezers are kept at the straightful refrigerated left.	resident food items. een notified by staff of any mometers for replacement. vider's undated (food) rocedures revealed: s are refrigerated at the ture and in an orderly and ermometers are provided in freezers. Refrigerators are s of 35-45 degrees F and 0 degrees or less." over food is labeled and if not used in 72 hours."	F 812		ected	3/2024
SS=F	information based or format. Long-term care facili submit to CMS comp staffing information, agency and contract other verifiable and a format according to s CMS. §483.70(q)(1) Direct Direct Care Staff are through interpersonal resident care manag services to allow resident by the highest practicab psychosocial well-be not include individual maintaining the physis	ry submission of staffing a payroll data in a uniform ties must electronically plete and accurate direct care including information for staff, based on payroll and auditable data in a uniform specifications established by		Payroll-Based Journal submission has been cornough a submission of the Payroll-B Journal entry process by manually entering the data than importing data from the timeclock. BOM will that report confirming successful submission to keep 3. Administrator or designee will check to make sur Payroll-Based Journal submission was successful b PBJ submission monthly for 3 months. 4. Findings will be reported at monthly QAPI meetin followed up on as necessary.	a ratner en print o on file. e the by auditing	3/20/2024

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	VIEDICAID SERVICES				
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		435092	B. WING			2/28/2024
,,,,,,,	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E HEALTH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) · COMPLETION' DATE .
F 851	complete and accuratinformation, including (i) The category of wo care staff (including, the individual is a reg practical nurse, licens certified nursing assis of medical personnel (ii) Resident census of (iii) Information on direction that the category of staff per ribut not limited to, staff applicable), and hour individual). §483.70(q)(3) Disting agency and contract When reporting informstaff, the facility must individual is an employing agency. §483.70(q)(4) Data for The facility must subinformation in the unit CMS. §483.70(q)(5) Submit The facility must subinformation on the sobut no less frequently This REQUIREMENT by:	ssion requirements. tronically submit to CMS te direct care staffing the following: ork for each person on direct out not limited to, whether istered nurse, licensed sed vocational nurse, stant, therapist, or other type as specified by CMS); data; and ect care staff turnover and ours of care provided by each resident per day (including, at date, end date (as as worked for each uishing employee from staff. mation about direct care especify whether the expee of the facility, or is by under contract or through ormat. mit direct care staffing form format specified by ssion schedule. mit direct care staffing hedule specified by CMS,	F 85			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

AND PLAN O	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG			IPLETED
		435092	B. WING			0:	2/28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	1	410	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8TH STREET SE HMORE, SD 57345	1 02	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	PBJ data accurately find quarters (Quarter 1, 2 Quarter 4, 2023). Find 1. Review of PBJ recorder Medicaid and	the provider failed to submit for three of four federal fiscal 2023; Quarter 3, 2023; and dings include: ords submitted to the Center licare (CMS) services for the provider for the above included: were triggered: a for the quarter. a for the quarter. as were suppressed for the subcovers of the quarter. because of the quarter. as were suppressed for the sed nursing coverage 24	F	351			
	information revealed: *She was aware there correct reporting of stShe thought that was reporting of agency noworkedEach agency staff mumber and would cloelectronic time clock st. *Business office manaresponsible for the co. PBJ reportBOM N would monitoregular basis and adjutthan waiting until the st.	ding the PBJ reporting e were issues with the aff member's hours worked. It related to incomplete ursing staff member's hours member had their own took in and out using the system. The ager (BOM) N was ding of all staff hours for the for the hours worked on a most them as needed, rather and of the calendar quarter sues. The agent of the part of the part of the part of the calendar quarter sues.					

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING		02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MO 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 851	Continued From page		F 851			
F 880 SS=E	the survey period. Infection Prevention & CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)(1)	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans. brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at aring elements: am for preventing, identifying, and controlling infections aseases for all residents, bors, and other individuals der a contractual apon the facility assessment ato §483.70(e) and following and order include, and order in	F 880	1. For the identification of lack of appropriate: Clear maintenance of whirlpool tub. The Administrator, Doinfection control nurse and/or designee, maintenand in consultation with the medical director will review, create as necessary policies and procedures for the identified areas. Please do read 2557 findings. All fastaff who provide or are responsible for the above cervices will be educated/re-educated by 3/25/2024 Administrator or designee. 2. Individual residents and other residents as well a have potential to be impacted. Policy education/re-eabout roles and responsibilities for the above identifiassigned care and services tasks will be provided by 3/25/2024, by Administrator or designee. 3. Root cause analysis conducted answered the 5 NAfter answering the 5 whys, the reason the tub has uncleanable surface is because of incomplete staff knowledge in the tub cleaning process. Administrate maintenance director, medical director, and/or any cidentified as necessary will ensure ALL facility staff responsible for the assigned task(s) have received education/training with demonstrated competency adocumentation. DON contacted the South Dakota Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) on 3/19/20 discussed findings of the 5 Whys self-assessment a planned response to findings including staff re-educaudit plan. 4. Administrator, DON, and/or designee, maintenan will conduct auditing and monitoring of above identification improvement organization (QIO) on 3/19/20 discussed findings of the 5 Whys self-assessment a planned response to findings including staff re-educaudit plan. 4. Administrator, DON, and/or designee, maintenan will conduct auditing and monitoring of above identification improvement organization of the self-assessment and the province of the self-assessment and the se	DN, ced until months. DON, red until	3/25/2024

Facility ID: 0113

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING			02/28/2024
100	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
.(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (X (EACH CORRECTIVE A: CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	reported; (iii) Standard and trar to be followed to prev (iv)When and how isc resident; including bu (A) The type and dura depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement tha least restrictive possil circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dir	asmission-based precautions sent spread of infections; plation should be used for a transition of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the pole for the resident under the ses under which the facility sees with a communicable in lesions from direct for their food, if direct in disease; and procedures to be followed sect resident contact.	F	380		3/
	transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual rev The facility will conduct IPCP and update their This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the provider face whirlpool (WP) tub was	ct an annual review of its r program, as necessary. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and policy ailed to ensure one of one as cared for in a manner uality of the WP tub's interior				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435092	B. WING_		02/28/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHMORE HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION- E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	shower room on the *The WP tub had: -Rust-colored areas WP tub around the p -Lime build-up and w grime covering the b interior walls and ext to the drainSeveral areas of pai tub, that were missin material, the largest approximately two in *There was a scrub l tub that had bristles over-use. Interview on 2/27/24 nurse/infection contr the WP tub revealed *Agreed the WP tub appeared to be grim -She used her finger the grime. *Stated the WP tub v resident use but nee -"Maybe it is just time *Agreed the scrub bit **Agreed the scrub bit *	24 at 1:50 p.m. of the 100-hallway revealed: on the interior bottom of the ower jets. that appeared to have been of the ottom one-fourth of the ending from the waterspout. Int, on the edge of the WP g exposing the underlying area measuring ches by one inch. The or cleaning the WP that appeared frayed from at 3:43 p.m. with registered of preventionist C regarding she: had lime build-up and what the on the interior walls. nail to scrape off an area of the was disinfected after each ded a thorough cleaning. The for a new one." The straight interior walls are for a new one." The straight interior walls are for a new one." The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning. The straight interior walls are ded at thorough cleaning are ded at the straight interior walls.	F	880	3/25/2024
	a.m. with certified nu the WP tub cleaning *She disinfected the instructions that she -She stated the WP each resident use.	erview on 2/28/24 at 8:18 Irsing assistant F regarding and disinfecting revealed: WP tub according to the was provided. tub was disinfected after and to be in the same			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_			02/28/2024	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI	AN OF CORRECTION TE ACTION SHOULD B D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)		
F 880	condition as detailed a process. *Maintenance director once a month.	a 37 above, after the disinfecting D descaled the WP tub en that was last done.	F 8	380			
	log 2/28/24 at 8:32 a.i director D and director Cleanliness of the WP *The monthly log incluby month of various it Tub". *The month of Januar by each of the items to *Maintenance Director WP tub once a month -He was not sure which January 2024 he had -He had not cleaned to February 2024.	r of nursing B regarding tub reyealed: uded a one-page checklist ems, including "Whirlpool y 2024 had a check mark hat were listed. r D stated he cleaned the ch day in the month of					
	potent acid-based constains and deposits)He sprayed the LSR tub, left the LSR on for power scrub brush to a *DON B stated, "It couthe cleanliness of the *Maintenance director to clean it more often. Interview on 2/28/24 a administrator A regard	on the interior of the WP r ten minutes, then used a clean it. uld be better" (referring to WP tub). D indicated he "might try" tt 3:35 p.m. with ing the WP tub revealed rior surface of the tub was from too strong of a			.i =		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING			02/2	28/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHMORE HEALTH				4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		I # # !
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Review of the provide Whirlpool Cleaning po	e 38 er's updated 11/16/21 plicy and procedure revealed sing LSR as a cleaning	F	880			,
	5						
	C						

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435092	B. WING_			02/	28/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 110 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E ATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments	ey for compliance with 42	E	000			
	CFR Part 482, Subpa Emergency Prepared Term Care facilities w	nt B, Subsection 483.73, ness, requirements for Long ras conducted from 2/25/24 nmore Health was found in					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE
J. DOICHOINT I	SILESTONO ON THORIDER						00/0004

Administrator

3/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether of not a plan of correction is provided for pursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

MAD 2 0 2021 program participation. MAR 2 0 2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: C NJ11

Facility ID: 0113

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1

PRINTED: 03/11/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

- ·	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435092	B. WING			02/	29/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
	Life Safety Code (LSC occupancy) was cond Health was found not 483.90 (a) requireme Facilities.	ey for compliance with the C) (2012 existing health care ducted on 2/29/24. Highmore in compliance with 42 CFR of the Complian					
K 712 SS=E	2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the K712 in conjunction we commitment to continuous safety standards. Fire Drills	t the requirements of the health care occupancies deficiency identified at with the provider's nued compliance with the fire	K.	712	and annually thereafter. Findings wi	ct times etion ns will nonths	3/25/2024
	signal and simulation conditions. Fire drills unexpected times und least quarterly on each with procedures and established routine. between 9:00 PM and announcement may be alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7	are held at expected and der varying conditions, at ch shift. The staff is familiar is aware that drills are part of Where drills are conducted d 6:00 AM, a coded be used instead of audible			reported at monthly QAPI meetings. 4. Maintenance staff or designee is responsible for this area of compliar	ace.	
	by: Based on record reviprovider failed to conduring the overnight s	is not met as evidenced iew and interview, the duct fire drills as required shift. Findings include:					
	during the afternoon	on of fire drills all occurring shift change, between 1:30					(X6) DATE
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(AU) DATE

Kim Knox

Administrator

3/20/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients (Sea instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether principality of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete 2 1 2024

Event D: CJNJ21

Facility ID: 0113

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 2

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435092	B. WING_		02/29/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHMORE HEALTH				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 410 8TH STREET SE HIGHMORE, SD 57345	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 712	. •		K 7	12	
	conducted quarterly of	re drills are required to be on each shift under varied ay was one of the conditions			
	Ref: 2012 NFPA 101	Section 19.7.1.6			
	were conducted to ma present for the drills.	at 1:00 p.m. with the es director revealed fire drills aximize the number of staff He was not aware silent tion of the alarm system was			
	Failure to conduct fire the risk of death or in	e drills as required increases jury due to fire.			
	The deficiency affects	ed one of three shifts.			

South Dakota Department of Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/28/2024 10628 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **410 8TH ST SE** HIGHMORE HEALTH HIGHMORE, SD 57345 (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 2/25/24 through 2/28/24. Highmore Health was found in compliance. S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:74, Nurse Aide, requirements for nurse aide training programs, was conducted from 2/25/24 through 2/28/24. Highmore Health was found in compliance.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Kim Knox

Administrator

3/20/2024

STATE FORM

LWRO11

If continuation sheet 1 of 1

∐ MAR 2 0 2024